	Ref No.:   FOI-2324-SG14247

	Date FOI request received: 7 February 2024

	Date FOI response: 29 February 2024

	REQUEST: 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please provide me with information to the questions in the attached document asking for data relating to employment and the menopause. 

If it is not possible to provide the information requested due to the information exceeding the cost of compliance limits identified in Section 12, please provide advice and assistance, under the Section 16 obligations of the Act, as to how I can refine my request. If you need any clarification on any part of my request, then please contact me using this email address. 

Under your section 16 duty to provide advice and assistance I would expect you to contact me if you find this request unmanageable in any way before the twentieth working day. If for any reason you are not able to fulfil all parts of my request, please respond to those that you can respond to, setting out your reasons for not responding to the entire request. 

Questions:

Q.1 What is the gender breakdown of your employees, at the date this request is received:

a. Male (including trans men)

b. Female (including trans women)

c. Non-binary

d. Other

Q.2 Does your Trust have a workplace menopause policy?

Yes/No

Q.2a If yes to Q2, please outline the specific support available for your Trust's employees going through the menopause.

Q.3 Does your Trust have a 'menopause champion'?

Q.4 Does your Trust offer flexible working for your employees going through menopause?

Yes/No

Q.5 Has your Trust received any employee complaints that mention the menopause?

Yes/No

Q5a. If yes to Q.5, please specify how many employee complaints that mention the menopause you have received.

Q.6 How many women (including trans women) and men (including trans men) of the following age ranges worked at your Trust in the following months?

December-2021

December-2022

December-2023

a. Under 25

b. 25-34

c. 35-44

d. 45-54

e. 55-64

f. 65 and over


	OUR RESPONSE:  
1. From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so. Please see below the data held in the Electronic Staff Record for Male and Female:

Male: 1,224 






Female: 5,361 






2. No.  Following staff consultation, staff shared they would prefer to have all available support in one accessible place. In 2023, a task & finish group actioned staff feedback and codesigned a menopause toolkit, with our Henpicked Menopause Advocates, Women’s Staff Network and Health & Wellbeing Champions.  The toolkit collates the health & wellbeing offers, trainings, services and resources available to support staff experiencing menopausal symptoms and those supporting them. Regular updates are shared on our dedicated staff intranet page.  Following on from the development of the toolkit, we have worked with the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care System (LLR ICS) team to codesign and deliver the 6-week, Embrace Your Menopause: NHS Talking Therapies service for staff only.

The Trust has a number of policies in place to support staff with menopausal symptoms, which include: Attendance & Wellbeing, Flexible Working, Agile Working, Reasonable Adjustments, Stress at Work policy, Equality, Diversity & Inclusion policy, Retirement procedure, work wear and uniform policy.  Policies are available on our website via this link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/policies/. 

2a. Please refer to response as 2 above.  
3. Yes, the Trust currently has 5 Henpicked Menopause Advocates who provide training, signposting, host events, and drive developments of the support offer available to staff.   

4. The flexible working policy is available to all employees.  Please see link to the policy here: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/LPT-flexible-working-policy-v1-exp-Jan-2027.pdf  

5. No.
6. From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so. Please see below the data held in the Electronic Staff Record for Male and Female:
 

Dec-21

Dec-22

Dec-23

 

Female

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Under 25

            194 

             34 

           208 

             46 

           225 

             61 

25-34

            984 

           192 

        1,072 

           218 

        1,164 

           241 

35-44

         1,083 

           259 

        1,150 

           261 

        1,225 

           282 

45-54

         1,374 

           299 

        1,449 

           312 

        1,427 

           325 

55-64

            939 

           172 

        1,060 

           233 

        1,134 

           252 

65 and over

              71 

             22 

           110 

             40 

           116 

             44 




